

9

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 27 1996
CLERK

No. 95-2031

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1996

THOMAS YOUNG, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

KIRK FORDICE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Mississippi

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
*BRENDA WRIGHT
SAMUEL L. WALTERS
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1450 G Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8320

A. SPENCER GILBERT III
WISE CARTER CHILD &
CARAWAY
401 East Capitol Street
Suite 600
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 968-5546

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Appellants

(see inside cover for additional counsel)

2/1/97

MARGARET CAREY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
213 Main St.
Greenville, Mississippi 38701
(601) 334-1122

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
NEIL BRADLEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
44 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Suite 202
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 523-2721

J. WILLIAM MANUEL
McNAMARA, BAILEY &
KELLY
P.O. Box 13648
Jackson, Mississippi 39236
(601) 362-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. MISSISSIPPI HAS NOT RECEIVED PRECLEARANCE FOR ITS CURRENT REGISTRATION PRACTICES	2
II. MISSISSIPPI'S PRACTICES ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM PRECLEARANCE	8
A. Mississippi's Changes in Voting Practices to Implement a Federal-Election-Only NVRA Plan Are Not Exempt from Section 5 Coverage	8
B. Mississippi's "Unratified Act" Theory Is Incorrect and Does Not Exempt the State's Voting Changes from Section 5 Coverage	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	11
<i>Beatty v. Esposito</i> , 439 F. Supp. 830 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	16-17
<i>Citizens' Right to Vote v. Morgan</i> , 916 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	17
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	9
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	3
<i>Henderson v. Graddick</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1192 (M.D. Ala. 1986) (three-judge court)	16
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	3, 6
<i>Miller v. Daniels</i> , 509 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2475 (1995)	11
<i>Montgomery v. LeFlore County Repub. Exec.</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1142 (N.D. Miss. 1991)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Comm'n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	5
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	14, 17
<i>United States v. St. Landry Parish School Bd.</i> , 601 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1971)	14-16
Statutes and Constitution	
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 11 of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9	11
Miss. Const. of 1890, art. VI, sec. 168	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 7-3-71 (1990)	13-14
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-11 (1990)	10, 15-16
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-47(2)(d)(i)	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-211(1) (1990)	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-223 (1990)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

Page

Legislative materials

S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 1982 5
